IFRS 15 Revenues from Contracts with Customers January 2018 1 April 2018 no material impact

IFRS 4
Amendments to IFRS 4: Applying IFRS 9 Financial Instruments with IFRS

4 Insurance contracts
January 2018 1 April 2018 no impact

IFRS 15 Clarifications to IFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers January 2018 1 April 2018 no material impact

IFRS 1
Annual Improvements of IFRSs 2014-2016 Cycle

Amendments to IFRS 1: First-time Adoption of IFRS
January 2018 1 April 2018 no impact

IAS 28
Annual Improvements of IFRSs 2014-2016 Cycle

Clarifications to IAS28: Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures
January 2018 1 April 2018 no impact

IFRS 2
Amendments to IFRS 2: Classification and Measurement of Share-based

Payment Transactions
January 2018 1 April 2018 no impact

IAS 40 Amendments: Transfers of Investment property January 2018 1 April 2018 no impact

IFRIC 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Considerations January 2018 1 April 2018 no impact

Standard / Interpretation

(until 31 March 2018)

Measurement

category

according to

IAS 39

Measurement

category

according to

IFRS 9

Carrying

amount

31.03.2018

acc. IAS 39

Carrying

amount

01.04.2018

acc. IFRS 9 Delta

Other financial assets (non-current) 4.43 4.45 0.02

Investment and securities AfS FVTPL 0.38 0.40 0.02

Shares in affiliated companies AfS FVTPL 0.17 0.17 0.00

Securities AfS FVTPL 0.21 0.23 0.02

Other non-current assets LaR AC 4.05 4.05 0.00

Trade receivables LaR AC 112.42 112.15 -0.28

Other financial assets (current) LaR AC 14.39 14.39 0.00

Cash and cash equivalents AfS AC 76.47 76.47 0.00

Total assets 207.71 207.46 -0.26

Bond FLAC FLAC 149.06 149.06 0.00

Other financial liabilities (current) 27.58 27.58 0.00

Loans FLAC FLAC 2.57 2.57 0.00

Miscellaneous other current financial liabilities FLAC FLAC 25.01 25.01 0.00

Trade payables FLAC FLAC 76.65 76.65 0.00

Total liabilities 253.29 253.29 0.00

in m€

49

In accordance with the measurement category under IFRS 9, investments and securities are

stated at fair value through profit or loss. The option to state investments directly in equity upon

initial recognition was not used.
The remaining financial assets fulfil the requirement that only interest payments and